AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ES ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey,
a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and ES Enginecring Services,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below and effective retroactively as of December 31, 2015.

WHEREAS, County entered into a Professional Services Agreement with GC Environmental, nc, on
April 19, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement” or “April 19, 2012 Agreement”) to provide on-
call landfill monitoring services (Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10249) (hereinafter, “services™)
through March 21, 2014 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 18, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17, including Exhibit B-1 — Federal Provisions) to extend the term for one (1) additional year
through March 21, 2015 and to revise Exhibit B — Federal Provisions with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 11, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through March 21, 2016 with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 3, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
3”) to increase the amount by $100,000 which resulted in a not to exceed amount of $200,000 with no
extension to the term of said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2015, GC Environmental, Inc. executed a “Bill of Sale and Assignment”
and an “Assignment and Assumption Agreement” transferring certain of its assets and properties related
to or used in connection with the Business pursuant to that certain “Asset Purchase Agreement” dated as
of December 29, 2015, to CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2015, GC Environmental, Inc. and its Shareholders and CONTRACTOR
and Montrose Environmental Group, Inc. (CONTRACTOR’s Parent) entered into an “Asset Purchase
Agreement” which transferred GC Environmental, Inc.’s right, title and interest in the April 19, 2012
Agreement between GC Environmental, Inc. and County to CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, an “Agreement and Consent to Assignment of Agreement” with an effective date
retroactive to December 31, 2015 was executed by the Parties, including GC Environmental, Inc. as of
the last date opposite the respective signatures to authorize the assignment of the April 19, 2012
Agreement from GC Environmental, Inc. to CONTRACTOR pursuant to Section 15.06 Assignment and
Subcontracting of said April 19, 2012 Agreement; and

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
ES Engineering Services, LL.C, a Delaware limited liability company
On-Call Landfili Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 21, 2012 — March 21, 2018
Not to Exceed: $500,000.00
Page 1.0f 3



WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 31, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
4} to extend the term for one (1) additional year through March 21, 2017 with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR provided services in excess of the Agreement amount; and

WHEREAS, County desires to pay CONTRACTOR for excess services rendered in the amount of
$28,520.46 from June 30, 2016 through January 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services, beyond the anticipated five (5) year Agreement
term allowed per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10249; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR provides highly specialized services related to immediate and ongoing
public health and safety needs of the County and loss of these services would pose a risk to public health
and safety; and

WHEREAS, an increase in funding is necessary in order to process payment to CONTRACTOR and to
allow for continued services; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to March 21, 2018, to increase the amount by $300,000, which includes $28,520.46 to provide
funding to pay CONTRACTOR for services previously rendered, for a total amount not to exceed
$500,000, and to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and
as amended by this Amendment No. 5.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed
the sum of $500,000.

2. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from March 21, 2012 to March 21, 2018, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

3 All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

4. This Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

5. The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment
No. 5.

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
IS Engineering Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)
RMA - Public Works and Facilifies
Term: March 21, 2012 — March 21, 2018
Not to Exceed: $500,000.00
Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: @ ES Engineering Services, LL.C,
a Delaware limited liability company
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Com:ractor s Business Name

Date: 3 23 {7 By:

Its: Jose Revuelta, Vice President
(Print Name and Title)

Date: 21417

Approved as to Form and Legallty e ey ] e

Its: Allan Dicks, Treasurer
{Print Name and Title)

Deputy County Counsel

Date: NS - [} Date: 2417

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By: }Q‘ x M

¥ Auditor/Controller
Date 2|21/

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

“INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited lisbility and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above
together with the signatures of two specified officers. f CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of the partuership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has anthority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the panmership. IF CONTRACTOR. is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the
name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agrecment.

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
ES Engineering Services, LLC, a Delaware limited lizbility company
On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 21, 2012 - March 21, 2018
Not to Exceed: $500,000.00
Page 3 of 3



 MONTENV-02

. . : ASIVA
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE "ioro01s

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DQES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rlghts to the certificate holder in lisu of such endorsement(s).

propucer License # 0757776

Newport Beach, CA 92660

:«Iseg ﬁ:ciﬁﬁl?ﬁ goAu-rtHUB International Insurance Servicas Inc. NgNINIIEa . Exr: (714) 371-9066 I mé. Noj:
Suite 600 | S os, izabela.stachura@hubinternational.com

COHEACT |Izabela Stachura

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer A : Crum & Forster Specialty Insurance Company 144520
INSURED Montrose Environmental Corporation INSURER B : The Tfavelers Indemnity Company of Connecticut |25682
c/o Montrose Environmental Group, Inc. INsuRer ¢ : Commerce & Industry Insurance Company 19410
**See Attached Named Insured List™ INSURER D :
1 Park Plaza, Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92614 L2
INSURERF : §
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANCE A ar POLICY NUMBER DO ) | MO Ter] LTS
A | X | cCOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE 5 1,000,060
cLams-wape | X | ocour EPK-115248 12/31/2016 | 12/31/2017 | DAMAGE TO RENTED g 250,000
X | Pollutlor: Liab i MED EXP (Any ons person) | § 25,000
}_ Professional Liab PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 5 1,000,000
| GEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES. PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
| _| PoLicY 5ECr Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
otHer: COntractual Liab Retention 3 5,000
B | automosiLE LiasILITY ) ﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁ LiMIT $ 1,000,000
i ANY AUTD Y-810-0J36194A-TCT-16 12/31/2016 | 12/31/2017 | gopILY INJURY {Per person) | &
.OWNED SCHEDULED
| |'AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per acvident)| §
| X | ?,ﬁ%os ONLY NN J&% s 3
X | Smali Truck Ded | x [$1.000 Heavy Truck Ded : 3,000
A | X |umereiauae | X | occur EACHOCEREENCE : 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE EFX-106599 123172016 | 1213112017 | , - proate $ 5,000,000
oeo | | rerenmons $
i PER OTH-
ClnrdsEreEn, 0 X e | 130
sy rropsiEToveariEvEECuTve (LY || IWC069331496 & WCO69331407)| 1213172016 | 1218112017 [ ooy aoespmnr ; 1,000,000
8‘"“""“”5 EEF E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH § 1,000,000
If yas, describe under 1.000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ kel el

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedul

may ba attached if mors space la required)

Pollution $5,000 retention
Professional $15,000 retention

CERTIFICATE HCLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANGELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of Monterey ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
1680 West Alisal Strest. 3
2nd Fioor -

Salinas, CA 93901

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE E

ACORD 25 (2016/03)-

Tha ACORD name and ]ogo are reg:stered marks of ACORD

©1988-2015 AGORD CORPORATION AII rlghts reserved ‘




The foliowing are included as Named Insused:

The Avogadre Group, LLC DBA MA Portiand; MAGS Antioch; MAQS Phoenix

De Par Inc. DBA Associated Laboratories; Enthalpy Analytical

Air Compliance Testing, Ine. DBA MAQS Cleveland

Montrose Services, LLC

Mantrose Environmental Laboratory Services, LLC

Montrase Air Quality Services, L1.C

Montrose Envirsnmental Corparation DBA SCEC

The Air Comgpilance Group, LLC DBA MAQS Roanoke

Eastmount Environmental Services, LLC DBA MAQS Newburyport

South Florida Enviranmental Services, LLC DBA MAQS West Palm Beach

Avogadro Environmental Corporation DBA MAQS Easton

Class One Technical Services, Inc. DBA MAQS Albuguerque

Air/Compliance Consultants, Inc. DBA Montrose Alr Quality Services, LLC

Delta Air Quallty Sesvices, Inc. DBA MAQS SNA; MAQS-SNA

Horizon Engineering, LLC DBA MAQS Portiand

AmTest Air Quality, LLC DBA MAQS Seattle; AmTest Horizon

EDM Consulting, LL.C. DBA MAQS Pine Brook; Envireplan Consulting

Enthalpy Analytical, Inc. DBA Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ARI Environmental, [nc. DBA MAQS Chicago North; MAQS Pasadena; MAQS Newport

Avant! Environmental, Inc. DBA MAQS-L Santa Ana; MAQGS 5an Antonio

ES Engineering Services, LLC DBA ES Engineering; Environ Strategy Consultants

Nautilus Envirenmental, Inc.

Enviroworks LLC




EPK-115249 Crumﬁﬁfors_ter

S, part of the FAIRFAX group

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional insured Person(s) or Organization(s)
Where Required By Written Confract

SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional
insured the person{s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but only with respect to
liability caused, in whole or in part, by "your work™ for that insured which is performed by you or by those acting
on your behalf.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EN0111-0211 Page 1 of 1



EPK-115249 Cr um hFor ster

=Ty part of the FAIRFAX group

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDED WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS
OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ONSITE CLEANUP COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s)
Where Required by Written Contract

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

SECTION Vi — COMMON CONDITIONS, item 17. Transfer Of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us
within the Common Provisions is amended by the addition of the following:

Solely as respects the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, we waive any
right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown
above because of payments we make for “damages” arising out of your ongoing operations or “your work”
performed under a written contract with that person(s) or organization(s) and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard".

However, this waiver shall not apply to "damages” resulting from the sole negligence of the person(s) or
organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EN0109-0211 Page 1 of 1



EPK-115249

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED
WITH WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)
Where Required by Written Contract

A. SECTION IlI — WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an
additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but solely with
respect to “claims” caused in whole or in part, by “your work” for that person or organization performed by
you, or by those acting on your behalf.

This insurance shall be primary and non-contributory, but only in the event of a named insured’s sole
negligence.

B. We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the
Schedule shown above because of payments we make for “damages” arising out of "your work” performed
under a designated project or contract with that person(s) or organization(s). '

C. This Endorsement does not reinstate or increase the Limits of Insurance applicable to any “claim™ to which
the coverage afforded by this Endorsement applies.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EN0118-0211 Page 1 0of 1



Policy #Y-810-0J36194A-TCT-16

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any

injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or

limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the-provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE — GLASS

PROVISIONS

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION |l - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:
Any organization you newly acquire or form dur-
ing the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that is not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage.
Coverage under this provision is afforded only un-
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or-
ganization or the end of the policy period, which-
ever is earlier.

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

CAT3530215

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A1,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury” or
"property damage” occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addl-
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which

H.

rae

Z =

© 2015 The Travelers Indeminity Company. Al rights reserved.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE - INCREASED LIMiT

PHYSICAL. DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY
AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured"
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section Il

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.i.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il — COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee” of yours is an "insured” while
operating an “auto" hired or rented under a
contract or agreement in an "employee's"
name, with your permission, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed 1o be cov-
ered "autos” you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and.

(2) Any covered "auto” hired or rented by
your "employee” under a contract in
an "employee's" name, with your

Page 1 of 4

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission. -



Page 2 of 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

permission, while performing duties
related 1o the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auto” that is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto”,

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee™ of yours is an "insured" while us-
ing a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),
of SECTION I} - COYERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law vicla-
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these honds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4},
of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured" at cur request, including actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Para-
graph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION [V — BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

{5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or
jurisdiction while any trade sanction,” em-
bargo, or similar regulation Imposed by the
United States of America applies to and pro-
hibits the transaction of business with or
within such country or jurisdiction, for Cov-
ered Autos Liability Coverage for any covered
"auto” that you lease, hire, rent or borrow
without a driver for a period of 30 days or less
and that is. not an "auto” you lease, hire, rent
or borow from any of your "employees”,
partners (if you are a partnership), members
(if you are a limited Rability company) or
members of their households. .~ :

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

(@) With respect to any claim made or "suit"
brought outside the United States of
America, the territories and possessions
of the United States of America, Puerto
Rico and Canada:

(1) You must arrange to defend the "in-
sured" against, and investigate or set-
tle any such claim or "suit" and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac-
tions.

(it} Neither you nor any other involved
"insured" will make any settlement
without our consent.

{iii}) We may, at our discretion, participate
in defending the "insured" against, or
in the settlement of, any claim or
llsuitll.

{iv) We will reimburse the “insured" for
sums that the "insured" legally must
pay as damages because of "bodily
injury" or "property damage" to which
this insurance applies, that the "in-
sured"” pays with our consent, but
only up to the limit described in Para-
graph C., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE.

(v) We will reimburse the "insured” for
the reasonable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga-
tion of such claims and your defense
of the "insured" against any such
"suit”, but only up 1o and included
within the limit described in Para-
graph C., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTICN Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in
addition to such limit. Our duty o
make such payments ends when we
have used up the applicable limit of
insurance in. payments for damages,
settlements or defense expenses.

{b) This insurance is excess over any valid
and collectible other insurance avsailable
to the "insured” whether piimary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis.

(c) This insurance is not a substitute for re-
quired or compulsory insurance in ‘any
country outside the United States, its ter-
ritories and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

CAT3530215

Inciudes copyrighted materlal of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permlssion.



CAT3530215

You agree to mainiain ali required or
compulsory insurance in any such coun-
try up to the minimum limits required by
local law. Your failure io comply with
compulsory insurance requirements will
not invalidate the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we will only be liable to the
same extent we would have been liable
had you complied with the compulsory in-
surance requirements.

(d) It is understood that we are not an admit-
ted or authorized insurer outside the
United States of America, its territories
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can-
ada. We assume no responsibility for the
furnishing of ceriificates of insurance, or
for compliance in any way with the laws
of other countries relating to insurance.

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE — GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Ill — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to
glass damage if the glass Is repaired rather than
replaced.

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF

USE — INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces ihe last sentence of Para-
graph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION IIi - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for loss of use is $85 per day, to a maximum of
$750 for any cne "accident”.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES -~ INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION I1ll — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto” of the private passenger type.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Ill — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE: '

Personal Property

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

. ©®2015 The Travelers indemnity Company. Al righté reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) In or on your covered "auto”.

This coverage applies only in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto”.

No deductibles apply 1o this Personal Property
coverage.

. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does nat apply to "loss” to one or

more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"

set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but

only:

a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and
c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss".

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representa-
tive prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" ap-
plies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known
io:

{a) You (if you are an individual);

(b) A partner (if you are a partnership};

(c) A member (if you are a limited liability com-
pany);

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance

manager {if you are a corporation or other or-
ganization); or

(e) Any "empioyee" authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accident" or "loss".

. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:;

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We walve any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and executed prior to any "accident”
or "loss", provided that the “accident” or "loss"
arises out of operations contemplated by

Page 3 of 4

includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with ts permission.



COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract. The waiver applies only to the
person or organization designated in such
contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV = BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional
error in, any information given by you shall not
prejudice your rights under this insurance. How
ever this provision does not affect our right to col-
lect additional premium or exercise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal. o

Page 40f4 ©2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. Al rights reserved. ) CAT3530215
Includes copyrighted materlal of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission..



POLICY NUMBER: Y-810-0OJ36194A-TCT-16

COMMERCIAL AUTO
iSSUE DATE:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH
OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

PROVISIONS

1. The following is added to Paragraph c. in A1,
Who Is An insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED

AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

This includes any person or organization
designated in the Schedule Of Additional Insured
Persons Or Organizations who you are required
under a written contract or agreement between
you and that person or organization, that is
signed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage” occurs and that is in effect
during the pelicy period, to name as an additional
insured for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only for damages to which this insurance applies
and only to the extent of that designated person's
or organization's liability for the conduct of

another "insured".

‘CAT4420216

2. The following is added to Paragraph 5., Other

Insurance, in B., General Conditions, of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. and
paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, this
insurance is primary to and non-contributory with
applicable other insurance under which the
person or organization designated in the
Schedule Of Additional Insured Persons Or
Organizations is the first named insured when the
written contract or agreement between you and
that designated person or organization, that is
signed by you before the "bedily injury" or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect

“during the policy period, requires this insurance to

be primary and non-contributory.

(12016 The Travelers Indemnity Company. Al rights reserved. Page 1 of 1

Includes. copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which il is attached effective on inception date of the policy unless a differant
date is indicated below.

{The following ~attaching clause” need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 12/31/2016 forms a part of Policy No. WG 069331496
Issued to Montrose Environmental Corporation PE 06981407
B cfo Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.

1)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

This form is not applicable in California, Kentucky, New Hampshire, New Jersey, North Dakota; Ohio, Tennessee,
Texas, Utah, or Washington. : '

WC 00 03 13 Countersigned by
{Ed. 04/84) '

Authorized Representative



ALTERNATE EMPLOYER ENDORSENIENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it Is attached effective on the incepfion date of the policy unless a different

date Is Indicated below

(The following "attaching clause”™ need be compileated only wheh this endorsement Is issued subsequent to prep aration of the poflcy).

This endorsement, effective 12/31/2016
lssued to MONTROSE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC
By COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY INSURANCE COMPANY

This endorsement applies only with respect fo bodily in-
jury o your employees while in the course of special or
temporary employment by the alternate employer in the
state named in Item 2 of the Scheduls. Part One (Work-
ers Compensation Insurance) and Part Two (Employers
Liabliity Insurance) will apply as though the altemate
employer is insured. If an entry Is shown in ltem 3 of the
Schedule the Insurance afforded by this endorsement
applies only to work you petform under the contract or
at the project named in the Schedule.

Under Part One (Workers Gompensation Insurance) we
will reimburse the alternate employer for the benefits re-
quired by the workers compensation law if we are not
permitted to pay the benefits directly to the persons en-
titted to them.

The insurance safforded by this endorsement 18 not In-
tended to satisfy the alternate employer's duty to secure

forms a part of Policy No. WC 069331496
WC 069331497

its obligations under the workers compensation law \We
will not file evidence of this insurance on behalf of the
alternate employer with any govermment agency

We will not ask any other insurer of the altermnate em-
ployer to share with us a loss covered by this endorse-
ment.

Premlurn will be charged for your emplayees whils in the
course of special or temporary employment by the alter-
nate employer

The policy may be cancelled according to Hs terms
without sending notice to the alternate employer

Part Four (Your Dufles If Injury Ocours) applies to you
and the alistnate employar The altetnate employer will
recoghize our right to defend under Parts One and Two
and our right to inspect under Past Six.

Schedule

(1) Alternate Employer and Address
{1) Alternate Empioyer

WC 00 03 01A
{Ed. 02/89)

{2} State of Special or Temporary Employment
+ ANY ALTERNATE EMPLOYER DF YOUR EMPLOYEES

Countersigned by

A ity

{3) Contract or Project

Authorized Repfesentative .




